

Michael A. Zody, USB #5830  
Jacob A. Santini, USB #12650  
**PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER**  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: 801.532.1234  
Facsimile: 801.536.6111  
MZody@parsonsbehle.com  
JSantini@parsonsbehle.com  
[ecf@parsonsbehle.com](mailto:ecf@parsonsbehle.com)

*Attorneys for Defendants Energy Fuels Inc.,  
Energy Fuels Holdings Corp., EFR White Mesa  
LLC, & Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc.*

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

Grand Canyon Trust,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

Energy Fuels Inc.; Energy Fuels Holdings  
Corp.; EFR White Mesa LLC; & Energy Fuels  
Resources (USA) Inc.,  
Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:14-cv-00243-CW-BCW

Judge Clark Waddoups

Magistrate Judge Brooke C. Wells

---

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and DUCivR 56-1, Defendants Energy Fuels Inc., Energy Fuels Holdings Corp., EFR White Mesa LLC, and Energy Fuels Resources (USA) Inc. (collectively "the White Mesa Mill" or "Mill"), by and through counsel, move for summary judgement against Plaintiff Grand Canyon Trust (Plaintiff or "GCT").

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....2

STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS .....7

ARGUMENT .....32

I. CLAIM 2 (PHASED DISPOSAL WORK PRACTICE): THE MILL HAS COMPLIED WITH THE PHASED DISPOSAL WORK PRACTICE SINCE THE INCEPTION OF SUBPART W .....32

II. CLAIM 2 (PHASED DISPOSAL WORK PRACTICE): GCT’S CLAIM IS BARRED BY 25 YEARS OF DELAY .....40

    A. Statute of Limitations .....40

    B. Laches .....42

    C. Failure to Exhaust and Collateral Attack .....43

III. CLAIM 1 (CELL 2 RADON FLUX): THE MILL HAS COMPLIED WITH SUBPART W .....46

    A. Starting No Later than 2008, Subpart W No Longer Applied to Cell 2. ....46

    B. The Mill Complied with Subpart W’s Remedial Mechanisms .....46

IV. CLAIMS 3, 4 AND 5 (CELL 3 RADON FLUX): THE MILL COMPLIED WITH METHOD 115. ....47

    A. Claim 3: Sources Can Give Two Notices of Schedule. ....48

    B. Claim 4: The Mill Properly Applied the Method.....48

    C. Claim 5: The Mill Met the Standard. ....48

V. CLAIMS 1, 3, 4 AND 5 (CELL 2 AND 3 RADON FLUX) ARE MOOT .....49

    A. Mootness Doctrine. ....49

    B. The Radon Flux Claims are Moot.....51

CONCLUSION.....52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Vanguard Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011).....	38
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. C &amp; R Vanderham Dairy</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	43-44
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 42
<i>Black v. Snow</i> , 272 F.Supp.2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003).....	38
<i>GTE Int’l Inc. v. Hunter</i> , 649 F.Supp. 139 (D. Puerto Rico 1986).....	38
<i>Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc. v. McCarty</i> , 362 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	37-38
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	42-43
<i>MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 872 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Mississippi River Revival, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, Minn.</i> , 319 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 175 F.Supp.2d 1071 (E.D. Tenn. 2001).....	8, 45
<i>Nucor Steel-Ark v. Big River Steel, LLC</i> , 93 F.Supp.3d 983 (E.D. Ark. 2015).....	8, 45
<i>Park Cnty. Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	8, 42, 43, 44

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....40

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation*,  
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....23, 48, 49

*Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt*,  
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982) .....8, 43

*S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Smith*,  
110 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1997) .....22, 23, 9, 50

*San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.*,  
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) .....50

*Sierra Club v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co.*,  
\_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2016 WL 873362 (10th Cir. March 8, 2016).....7, 40, 41

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994).....40

*U.S. v. AM General Corp.*,  
34 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1994) .....45, 46

*U.S. v. E. Ky. Power Co-op, Inc.*,  
498 F.Supp.2d 970 (E.D. Ky. 2007) .....41

*U.S. v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.*,  
616 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010) .....39

*U.S. v. Solar Turbines, Inc.*,  
732 F.Supp. 535 (M.D. Pa. 1989).....8, 45

*WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.*,  
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012) .....23, 49, 50

*Winzler v. Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc.*,  
681 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) .....23, 50, 51

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 2462.....7, 8, 40

42 U.S.C. § 2014(e)(2), AEA § 2014 .....3, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d), CAA § 112(d).....4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 7604, CAA § 304 .....6  
 Utah Code Ann. § 26-13-10(2) (1989) .....44  
 Utah Code Ann. § 19-1-301 (2010 Supp.).....44

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

10 CFR § 40.4 (2016) .....3  
 10 CFR Part 40, Appx. A.....36  
 40 CFR § 61.251(e).....7, 22, 33, 36  
 40 CFR § 61.251(f).....7, 33  
 40 CFR §61.251(g) .....33  
 40 CFR § 61.252(a).....22, 28  
 40 CFR § 61.252(b) .....7, 33  
 40 CFR §61.253 .....28, 47  
 40 CFR § 61.254(b) .....22, 46  
 40 CFR, Part 61, Appendix B.....28, 47  
 40 CFR § 192.31(p) .....36  
 40 CFR § 192.32(3)(i).....36

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

54 Fed. Reg. 51654 (December 15, 1989).....4, 41  
 59 Fed. Reg. 36280 (July 15, 1994).....6, 34  
 60 Fed. Reg. 13912 (March 15, 1995).....39  
 79 Fed. Reg. 25388 (May 2, 2014).....7

**UTAH ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

Utah Admin. Code R307-103-1 et seq. (2010).....44

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

13C Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice & Procedure § 3533.3 (2015).....50
